900278354 01/27/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LSN Mobile, Inc.		01/06/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Mobile, LLC
Street Address:	255 Quiet Water Lane
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30350
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3300276	TXT2VOTE
Registration Number:	4157745	TXT2VOTE
Registration Number:	3108059	TXT2SAVE
Registration Number:	3009603	TXT4SAVINGS
Registration Number:	3984374	MYMOBILEOFFER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: rlockwood3@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: Robert Lockwood
Address Line 1: 1643 Withmere Way

Address Line 4: Dunwoody, GEORGIA 30338

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Lockwood	
Signature:	/Robert Lockwood/	TRADEMARK

900278354 REEL: 005201 FRAME: 0277

P \$140.00 3300276

Date:	01/27/2014
Total Attachments: 4 source=TM Assignment#page1.tif source=TM Assignment#page2.tif source=TM Assignment#page3.tif source=TM Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005201 FRAME: 0278

Assignment and Assumption Agreement

This Assignment and Assumption Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of January <u>&</u>, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between LSN Mobile, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Global Mobile, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Separation Agreement, effective as of January _____, 2014 (the "Separation Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign all of its rights, title and interests in, and Assignee has agreed to assume all of Assignor's duties and obligations under, certain assets of Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Assumption</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, grants, conveys and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest Assignor in and to the personal or intangible assets listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Assigned Assets"). Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and assumes all of Assignor's duties and obligations under the Assigned Assets and agrees to pay, perform and discharge, as and when due, all of the obligations (including but not limited to ongoing service charges related thereto) of Assignor under the Assigned Assets accruing on and after the Effective Date.
- 2. Terms of the Separation Agreement. The terms of the Separation Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assigned Assets are incorporated herein by this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Separation Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Separation Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Separation Agreement shall govern.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Georgia without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005201 FRAME: 0279

5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver, at the reasonable request of the other party hereto, such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as such other party may reasonably request to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date first above written.

LSN MOBILE, INC.

GLOBAL MOBILE, LLC

Name: CRR Due born Title: ERO/ Presion

Schedule A

Assigned Assets

Trademark	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country/Territory
TXT2VOTE	3,300,276	9/25/2007	USA
TXT2VOTE	4,157,745	6/12/2012	USA
TXT2SAVE	3,108,059	6/20/2006	USA
TXT4SAVINGS	3,009,603	10/25/2005	USA
MYMOBILEOFFER	3,984,374	6/28/11	USA

Database: That certain database associated with the "My Mobile Offer" product.

Telephone Number: (800) ____-

Short Codes: the following short codes provided by the Common Short Code Administration:

- "2SAVE" (27283)
- "2VOTE" (28683)

<u>Other Personal Property</u>: that certain computer, tablet and cellular phone heretofore used by Lee Durham in connection with his services as an employee of Assignor.

Domain Names:

- www.mymobileoffer.com
- www.2savenetwork.com
- www.txt2save.com
- www.txt2savenetwork.com
- www.txt4savings.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005201 FRAME: 0282